Group will consider applying excess debt capacity to make
returns to shareholders (e.g. special dividends, share buy-
backs, etc). No major capital management initiatives involving
a return to shareholders are anticipated during 2009.

−	 Maintaining floating to fixed base interest rate swaps for
at least 75% of debt principal. At 31 December 2008 the
proportion of debt hedged was 96% (2007: 99%). The hedge
contracts extend to the end of 2010.

−	 Managing refinancing risk. The Group’s existing debt facilities
expire in January 2011 when all the debt becomes due
and payable. The Group is exposed to risks of refinancing
all the amounts drawn (up to $180 million) at the one time.
Accordingly, it is proposed future financing facilities will have a
staggered maturity profile to reduce the risk of refinancing on
one maturity date.

InvoCare Annual Report 2008 65

Note 2: Financial Risk Management continued

(e) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk net of applicable income tax.

Consolidated Entity	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk
	 - 100 basis points	 + 100 basis points	 - 10%	 + 10%

31 December 2008	 Carrying
		  amount	 Profit	E quity	 Profit	E quity	 Profit	E quity	 Profit	E quity
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 6,414	 (31)	 –	 31	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Accounts receivable	 27,898	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables	 (21,594)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Borrowings	 (158,655)	 86	 –	 (86)	 –	 (73)	 –	 89	 –
Derivative financial instruments	 (12,500)	 (1,019)	 (763)	 (5,650)	 (778)	 –	 (1,966)	 –	 1,993

Total increase/(decrease)		  (964)	 (763)	 (5,705)	 (778)	 (73)	 (1,966)	 89	 1,993

Consolidated Entity	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk
	 - 50 basis points	 + 100 basis points	 - 10%	 + 10%

31 December 2007	 Carrying
		  amount	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 8,981	 (16)	 –	 30	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Accounts receivable	 27,639	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Derivative financial instruments	 5,257	 (210)	 (1,077)	 166	 2,104	 –	 (1,465)	 –	 1,492
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables	 (25,808)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Borrowings	 (154,547)	 68	 –	 (82)	 –	 (52)	 –	 43	 –

Total increase/(decrease)		  (158)	 (1,077)	 114	 2,104	 (52)	 (1,465)	 43	 1,492

Parent Entity	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk
	 - 100 basis points	 + 100 basis points	 - 10%	 + 10%

31 December 2008	 Carrying
		  amount	 Profit	E quity	 Profit	E quity	 Profit	E quity	 Profit	E quity
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 1,056	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Accounts receivable	 238,557	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Other financial assets	 16,473	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables	 (178)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Borrowings	 (135,799)	 76	 –	 (76)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Derivative financial instruments	 (7,036)	 (836)	 (763)	 (5,858)	 (778)	 –	 –	 –	 –

Total increase/(decrease)	 	 (760)	 (763)	 (5,934)	 (778)	 –	 –	 –	 –

InvoCare Annual Report 200866

Notes to the F inancial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

Note 2: Financial Risk Management continued

(e) Summarised sensitivity analysis continued

Parent Entity	 Interest rate risk	 Foreign exchange risk
	 - 50 basis points	 + 100 basis points	 - 10%	 + 10%

31 December 2007	 Carrying
		  amount	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Financial assets
Accounts receivable	 220,799	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Derivative financial instruments	 4,360	 8	 (1,077)	 (15)	 2,104	 –	 –	 –	 –
Other financial assets	 15,957	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables	 (168)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –
Borrowings	 (132,630)	 60	 –	 (74)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Total increase/(decrease)		  68	 (1,077)	 (89)	 2,104	 –	 –	 –	 –

The sensitivity analysis has been completed by applying the range values to the actual balances that existed at all points throughout
the year.

(f) Fair value estimation
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.
The fair value of derivatives, which are recorded on the balance sheet, are measured using the cumulative dollar offset method.

The Group does not hold any financial instruments or derivatives which are held for trading.

The carrying value less impairment provisions for trade receivables and payables is a reasonable approximation of their fair values due